PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution No. TL-18247 Transportation Division

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION REINSTATING HIGHWAY COMMON CARRIER CERTIFICATE OF SNOW FREIGHT LINES, INCORPORATED (CAL T-153,996) AND HIGHWAY CONTRACT AND AGRICULTURAL PERMITS OF RICHARD D. SNOW AND DAVID SNOW DBA SNOW FREIGHT LINES (CAL T-130,901) AFTER SATISFACTORY REINSPECTION BY THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

Snow Freight Lines, Incorporated, is a highway common carrier (T153,996) of GENERAL CONMODITIES, subject to certain exclusions between all points in 23 counties. Richard D. Snow and David G. Snow dba Snow Freight Lines (T130,901) hold both a highway contract and agricultural permit.

The California Highway Patrol (CHP) has statutory authority in the area of safety of Highway Common Carriers (PU Code Sections 768 and 1070(c)) and Highway Permit Carriers (PU Code Section 3774(g)).

The Commission previously suspended the above authorities (in Resolution No. TL-18245, September 18, 1987) after receiving a letter from the CHP recommending suspension for failure of these carriers to maintain their vehicles in safe operating condition and their failure to pass CHP's terminal inspection. In a letter received on November 13, 1987, the California Highway Patrol (CHP) informed the Commission that it had inspected the vehicles in the Snow Freight Lines, Incorporated fleet and Richard D. Snow and David G. Snow dba Snow Freight Lines fleet. The CHP found the carriers' vehicles and preventive maintenance program are now at an acceptable level. Accordingly, the CHP now withdraws its previous recommendation for suspension of these operating authorities.

This order is being issued without advance publication on the Commission's agenda, pursuant to the emergency conditions exemption under Public Utilities Code Section 306 (b). The emergency situation presented by continued operation of Snow had severely impaired public safety. This condition has now been corrected.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity as a highway common carrier and all highway permits of Snow Freight Lines, Incorporated (Snow) (T-153,996) and Richard D. Snow and David G. Snow dba Snow Freight Lines (T-130,901) are reinstated.

Resolution 18247
Transportation Division

The Executive Director is directed to mail a copy of this resolution to:

SNOW FREIGHT LINES, INCORPORATED T-153,996 P. O. Box 5167 Chula Vista, CA 92012

Richard D. Snow and David G. Snow T-130,901 SNOW FREIGHT LINES P. O. Box 5167 Chula Vista, CA 92012

This resolution is effective today.

STANLEY W. HULETT
President
DONALD VIAL
FREDERICK R. DUDA
G. MITCHELL WILK
JOHN B. OHANIAN
Commissioners

Executive Director

11111